

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**1990 No. 145**

**The Non-Domestic Rating (Collection and Enforcement)  
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1990**

**PART III**

**AMENDMENTS TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS**

**Local non-domestic rating: billing**

6.—(1) Part II of the principal Regulations (billing) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In regulation 3(1), for the words from “(whether calculated” to “of the Act)” there are substituted the words “, whether calculated by reference to section 43(4) to (6) or 45(4) to (6) of the Act (as those provisions are amended or substituted in any case by or under Schedule 7A to the Act) or by reference to an amount or rules determined or prescribed under section 47(1)(a) or 58(3)(a) of the Act”.

(3) In paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 1, after the words “in respect of a day” there are inserted the words “in the relevant year”.

(4) In paragraph 7(2)(a) and (5) of Schedule 1, for the words “chargeable person” wherever they appear there are substituted the words “ratepayer”.

**Local non-domestic rating: enforcement**

7.—(1) Part III of the principal Regulations (enforcement) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In paragraph (6) of regulation 12, for the words “The order shall” there are substituted the words “An order made pursuant to paragraph (5) shall”; and after that paragraph there is inserted —

“(7) Where the sum payable is paid after a liability order has been applied for under paragraph (2) but before it is made, the court shall nonetheless (if so requested by the charging authority) make the order in respect of a sum of an amount equal to the costs reasonably incurred by the authority in making the application.”.

(3) In regulation 13(1), after the words “such amount” (in both places where they occur) there are inserted the words “(or aggregate amount)”, and after the words “regulation 12(6)” there are inserted the words “and (7)”.

(4) In regulation 18(2), the words “of that Act” are omitted, and at the end there are inserted the words “or, as the case may be, 221(5)(b) (winding up of unregistered companies) of that Act”.

(5) In column (2) of head A of the Table to paragraph 1 of Schedule 3, for the words “not greater than” there are substituted the words “equal to”.

**Outstanding liabilities on death**

8.—(1) In regulation 24(2)(a) of the principal Regulations, for the words “the relevant costs” there are substituted the words “relevant costs”.

---

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

---

(2) In regulation 24(5)(a) of those Regulations, after the words “regulation 12(6)(b)” there are inserted the words “or (7)”.